TYPE Original Research
PUBLISHED 16 May 2025
DOI 10.3389/fphy.2025.1597737
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Qing Ai,
Beijing Normal University, China
REVIEWED BY

10. Sanner C, Huntemann N, Lange R, Tamm C, Peik E, Safronova MS, et al. Optical
clock comparison for Lorentz symmetry testing. Nature (2019) 567(7747):204–8.
doi:10.1038/s41586-019-0972-2
11. Cui K, Chao S, Sun C, Wang S, Zhang P, Wei Y, et al. Evaluation of
the systematic shifts of a 40Ca+–27Al+ optical clock. Eur Phys J (2022) 76(8):140.
doi:10.1140/epjd/s10053-022-00451-1
12. Guo F, Tan W, Zhou C, Xia J, Chen Y, Liang T A proof-of-concept model of
compact and high-performance 87Sr optical lattice clock for space. AIP Adv (2021)
11(12):125116. doi:10.1063/5.0064087
13. Morinaga A, Riehle F, Ishikawa J, Helmcke J. A Ca optical frequency standard:
frequency stabilization by means of nonlinear Ramsey resonances. Appl Phys B (1989)
48:165–71. doi:10.1007/BF00692142
14. Olson J, Fox R, Brown R, Fortier T, Sheerin T, Oates CW, et al. High-stability laser
using ramsey-bordé interferometry. In: 2017 joint conference of the European frequency
and time forum and IEEE international frequency control symposium (EFTF/IFCS).
Besancon, France (2017). p. 32–3. doi:10.1109/FCS.2017.8088793
15. Hemingway B, Taylor J, Swanson TB, Peil S. Preliminary investigation of a
calcium thermal beam in order to build an operational optical clock. In: 2018 IEEE
international frequency control symposium (IFCS). Olympic Valley, CA, USA (2018). p.
1–3. doi:10.1109/FCS.2018.8597569
16. Manai I, Molineri A, Fréjaville C, Duval C, Bataille P, Journet R, et al. Shelving
spectroscopy of the strontium intercombination line. J Phys B: Mol Opt Phys (2020)
53:085005. doi:10.1088/1361-6455/ab707f
17. Fartmann O, Jutisz M, Mahdian A, Schkolnik V, Tietje IC, Zimmermann C,
et al. Ramsey-Bordé atom interferometry with a thermal strontium beam for a compact
optical clock. EPJ Quan Technol (2025) 12:31. doi:10.1140/epjqt/s40507-025-00332-7
18. Offer RF, Hilton AP, Bourbeau-Hébert N, Klantsataya E, Luiten AN. A laser-
cooled optical beam clock for portable applications. In: 2023 Joint conference of the
IEEE International Frequency Control Symposium, European Frequency and Time
Forum and Asia-Pacific Workshop on Time and Frequency, Toyama, Japan (2023).
19. Shang H, Zhang X, Zhang S, Pan D, Chen H, Chen J. Miniaturized Calcium beam
optical frequency standard using fully-sealed vacuum tube with 10-15 instability. Opt
Express (2017) 25:30459–67. doi:10.1364/OE.25.030459
20. Kersten P, Mensing M, Sterr U, Riehle F. A transportable optical calcium
frequency standard: dedicated to J. Helmcke on the occasion of his 60th birthday. Appl
Phys B (1999) 68:27–38. doi:10.1007/s003400050582
21. Huang K, Zhang J, Yu D, Chen Z, Zhuan W, Chen J. Application of electron-
shelving detection via 423 nm transition in Calcium-beam optical frequency standard.
Chin Phys Lett (2006) 23(12):3198–201. doi:10.1088/0256-307X/23/12/021
22. Shang H, Pan D, Zhang X, Xue X, Shi T, Chen J. Ultrastable laser
referenced on velocity-grating atom interferometry. Phys Rev A (2022) 105:L051101.
doi:10.1103/PhysRevA.105.L051101
23. Olson J, Fox RW, Fortier TM, Sheerin TF, Brown RC, Leopardi H, et al.
Ramsey-Bordé matter-wave interferometry for laser frequency stabilization
at 10-16 frequency instability and below. Phys Rev Lett (2019) 123:073202.
doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.123.073202
24. Tobias WG, Hemingway B, Peil S. Cold beam optical clock with multifrequency
spectroscopy. Phys Rev Lett (2024) 134:043401. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.134.043401
25. Hemingway B, Akin TG, Taylor J, Peil S. Stability budget for thermal calcium-
beam optical clock. In: 2020 joint conference of the IEEE international frequency
control symposium and international symposium on applications of ferroelectrics
(IFCS-isaf). USA: Keystone, CO (2020). p. 1–4. doi:10.1109/IFCS-ISAF41089.2020.
9234909
26. Ferrari G, Cancio P, Drullinger R, Giusfredi G, Poil N, Prevedelli M, et al.
Precision frequency measurement of visible intercombination lines of strontium. Phys
Rev Lett (2003) 91(24):243002. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.91.243002
27. Degenhardt C, Stoehr H, Lisdat C, Wilpers G, Schnatz H, Lipphardt B,
et al. Calcium optical frequency standard with ultracold atoms: approaching
10-15 relative uncertainty. Phys Rev A (2005) 72:062111. doi:10.1103/PhysRevA.72.
062111
28. Barger RL. Influence of second-order Doppler effect on optical Ramsey fringe
profiles. Opt Lett (1981) 6(3):145–7. doi:10.1364/ol.6.000145
29. Boulanger JS. A new method for the determination of velocity distributions